

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

EDWARD PUNDT, Individually, and as Representative
of Plan Participants and Plan Beneficiaries of the
VERIZON MANAGEMENT PENSION PLAN,

Petitioner,

v.

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS, INCORPORATED;
VERIZON CORPORATE SERVICES GROUP,
INCORPORATED; VERIZON EMPLOYEE
BENEFITS COMMITTEE; VERIZON INVESTMENT
MANAGEMENT CORPORATION; VERIZON
MANAGEMENT PENSION PLAN,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CURTIS L. KENNEDY, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
8405 E. Princeton Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80237
(303) 770-0440
CurtisLKennedy@aol.com

ROBERT E. GOODMAN, JR., ESQ.
KILGORE & KILGORE LAWYERS
3109 Carlisle Street
Dallas, Texas 75204
(214) 969-9099
reg@kilgorelaw.com

KAREN L. HANDORF
MICHELLE C. YAU
AVERY S. HALFON
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS &
TOLL, PLLC
1100 New York Avenue NW,
Suite 500 East
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 408-4600
khandorf@cohenmilstein.com
myau@cohenmilstein.com
ahalfon@cohenmilstein.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. Circuits Are Divided On Whether Funding Status Of Defined Benefit Plans Is Dispositive Or Relevant For Fiduciary Breach Claims	4
II. Second Circuit Law Holds That A Fiduciary Breach Itself Can Constitute Injury-In-Fact, Diverging From The Third, Fourth, Fifth, And Eighth Circuits.....	6
A. <i>Kendall</i> And <i>Central States</i> Reaffirmed <i>FIRF</i> 's Holding: A Fiduciary Breach Can Itself Constitute Injury-In-Fact	6
B. <i>Lujan</i> And <i>Warth</i> Support, Not Undermine, Petitioner's Standing	9
III. The Courts Diverge On Whether Different Standing Analyses Apply To §502(A)(3) Claims For Injunctive Or Disgorgement Relief	11
IV. Circuits Disagree About Whether Trust Law Is Relevant To ERISA Participants' Standing	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adepipe v. U.S. Bank, Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 879 (D. Minn. 2014)	5
<i>Cent. States Se. and Sw. Areas Health and Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 433 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2005).....	6, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Comm'ns Workers of Am. v. Alcatel-Lucent USA Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-8143, 2015 WL 7573206 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2015)	5
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013).....	4, 13
<i>Donoghue v. Bulldog Investors Gen. P'ship</i> , 696 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Edmonson v. Lincoln Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 725 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2013).....	11, 12
<i>Fin. Insts. Ret. Fund v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 964 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1992)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Harley v. Minnesota Mining & Mfg. Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2002)	4, 5, 13
<i>Horvath v. Keystone Health Plan E., Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	2, 8
<i>Kendall v. Emps. Ret. Plan of Avon Prods.</i> , 561 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009)	6, 7, 8, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Long Island Head Start Child Dev. Servs., Inc. v. Econ. Opportunity Comm’n of Nassau Cnty., Inc.</i> , 710 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Loren v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 505 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9, 10
<i>Pender v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 788 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Perelman v. Perelman</i> , 793 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 2015)	4, 5, 11
<i>Scanlan v. Eisenberg</i> , 669 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2012)	12, 13
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	9, 10

STATUTES

ERISA §403, 29 U.S.C. §1103.....	2, 13
ERISA §404, 29 U.S.C. §1104.....	7
ERISA §404(a)(1)(C)-(D), 29 U.S.C. §1104(a)(1)(C)-(D).....	3
ERISA §502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(2)	1, 11, 12
ERISA §502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(3)	1, 11, 12

REGULATION

29 C.F.R. §4006.3	6
-------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2013 Form 5500 for the Plan, Schedule SB, line 14, https://www.efast.dol.gov/portal/app/disseminate? execution=e1s1	3
George G. Bogert et al., <i>Law of Trusts & Trustees</i> §861 (2013).....	14
Melissa McNamara, <i>Delta Pilots Face Pension Sting</i> , CBS News (June 19, 2006) http://www.cbsnews.com/news/delta-pilots-face-pension-sting	3
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-05-835T, <i>Commercial Aviation: Preliminary Observations on Legacy Airlines' Financial Condition, Bankruptcy, and Pension Issues</i> , http://www.gao.gov/products/GAO-05-835T	3
